The City Of Maroa



Ordinance No. 2023/09/11-1

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING ARTICLE VIII LOW-SPEED VEHICLES OF THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY AMENDING § 250-28 OPERATING RESTRICTIONS AND § 250-33 SPECIFIC NON-CONFORMING VEHICLES ALLOWED.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Maroa this 11th Day of September, 2023.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, this 11th Day of September, 2023.

Ordinance No. 2023/09/11-1

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING ARTICLE VIII LOW-SPEED VEHICLES OF THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY AMENDING § 250-28 OPERATING RESTRICTIONS AND § 250-33 SPECIFIC NON-CONFORMING VEHICLES ALLOWED.

WHEREAS Article VIII of the City of Maroa Code of Ordinances sets forth the restrictions regarding Low-Speed Vehicle operations on City streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. The following language shall be amended to Article VIII:

§ 250-28 OPERATING RESTRICTIONS.

D. No person shall operate a low-speed vehicle upon any roadway or right-of-way under the jurisdiction of the City of Maroa without first obtaining an annual inspection and permit from the City of Maroa Police Department. The fee for this permit shall be set from time to time by the City Council.

§ 250-33 SPECIFIC NON-CONFORMING VEHICLES ALLOWED.

Although the following vehicles are capable of operating above low-speed vehicle speeds, as defined by § 250-26, Definitions, they shall be hereafter permitted on City streets with the obtaining of a car wash permit at a cost of \$25. Said permit will allow the operation of these vehicles on City streets only to travel to and from the local car wash. The hours of permitted usage are from 6:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. on Saturdays and Sundays. The vehicles must also conform to all other restrictions and requirements of Article VIII.

- A. UTV.
- B. Side-by-side.
- A. UTV's (vehicles manufactured with the primary intent of performing work related tasks and are capable of operating above low-speed vehicle speeds, as defined by § 250-26, Definitions) shall hereafter be allowed to be permitted as a low-speed vehicle. The City of Maroa Police Department shall have full discretion in determining if a vehicle can be categorized as a UTV. The vehicles must also conform to all other restrictions and requirements of Article VIII.
- B. Side-by-sides (vehicles manufactured with the primary intent of performing recreational related tasks and are capable of operating above low-speed vehicle speeds, as defined by § 250-26, Definitions) shall be hereafter permitted on City streets after obtaining a car wash permit from the City of Maroa Police Department. The permit will allow the operation of these vehicles on City streets only to travel to and from the local car wash. The hours of permitted usage are from 6:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. on Saturdays and Sundays. The vehicles must also conform to all other restrictions and requirements of Article VIII.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND APPROVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, on this 11th Day of September, 2023.

AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
X			
V			
K			
K			
			K
K			
5			,
	γ (χ (X

Ryan Wilkey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

Seal		
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	S.S.
COUNTY OF MACON)	

Certificate

I, Crystal Parrott, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois.

I further certify that on September 11th, 2023 the Corporate Authorities of such Municipality passed and approved

ORDINANCE NO. 2023/09/11-1

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING ARTICLE VIII LOW-SPEED VEHICLES OF THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY AMENDING § 250-28 OPERATING RESTRICTIONS AND § 250-33 SPECIFIC NON-CONFORMING VEHICLES ALLOWED.

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of **ORDINANCE NO. 2023/09/11-1**, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the City Hall, commencing on September 11th, 2023 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the City Clerk.

Dated at Maroa, Illinois, this 11th Day of September, 2023.

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

Seal